
**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

Harold Lampley and Rene Frost,

Appellants,

vs.

The Missouri Commission on Human Rights and
Alisa Warren, Executive Director,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

Appellants' Substitute Brief

SOWERS & WOLF, LLC
Jill A. Silverstein, 34433
js@sowerswolf.com
Ferne P. Wolf, 29326
fw@sowerswolf.com
D. Eric Sowers, 24970
es@sowerswolf.com
Joshua M. Pierson, 65105
jp@sowerswolf.com
530 Maryville Centre Dr., Suite 460
St. Louis, MO 63141
Phone: (314) 744-4010
Facsimile: (314) 744-4026

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents..... | 2 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 3 |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 6 |
| Statement of Facts | 7 |
| Points Relied On..... | 10 |
| Argument | 11 |
| Point I | 11 |
| The circuit court erred in granting summary judgment because the MHRA covers Lampley and Frost’s claims in that Lampley and Frost claimed sex stereotyping in their Charges, which is sex discrimination. | |
| Point II | 18 |
| The circuit court erred in granting summary judgment because the Commission abused its discretion by finding it lacked jurisdiction over Lampley and Frost’s Charges in that Lampley and Frost alleged sex stereotyping discrimination | |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |
| Certificates..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alhalabi v. Mo. Dep’t of Natural Res., 300 S.W.3d 518
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 17, 18

Christiansen v. Omnicron Grp., Inc., 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) 14, 15

Daugherty v. City of Maryland Hts., 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007) 11, 13

EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co., LLC, 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Ferguson v. Curators of Lincoln Univ., 498 S.W.3d 481
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 11

Franchina v. City of Providence, ___ F.3d ___, No. 16-2401, 2018 U.S. App.
 LEXIS 1919, 2018 WL550511 (1st Cir. Jan. 25, 2018) 15

Georgia v. McCollom, 505 U.S. 42 (1992) 12

Hill v. Ford Motor Co., 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 17, 19

Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. Coll. of Ind., 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) 15

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 11, 18

Lampley v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rts., No. WD80288, 2017 Mo. App.
 LEXIS 1069 (Mo. App. Oct. 24, 2017) transfer granted, SC 96828
 (Mo. Jan. 23, 2018) 11

Mo. Comm’n on Human Rts. v. Red Dragon Rest., Inc., 991 S.W.2d 161
 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999)..... 18

Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Group, 11 S.W.3d 754
 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) 12

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 491 U.S. 228 (1989) 13, 14

Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 15

State ex rel. Martin Erb v. Mo Comm’n on Human Rts.,
 77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 13

State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rts., 527 S.W.3d 837
 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 11

State v. Parker, 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1992) 12

THF Chesterfield N. Dev., L.L.C. v. City of Chesterfield, 106 S.W.3d 13
 (Mo.App.E.D. 2003) 18

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2018)(banc)..... 15

Statutes

Missouri

§ 213.010 8, 15

§ 213.101 17

§ 213.030 12

§ 213.055 6, 7, 11, 12, 13

§ 213.070 6, 7, 8

§ 213.075 6, 17

§ 512.020 6

§ 536.150 6, 18

Federal

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 6

Regulations

8 CSR 60-3.040 12
8 CSR 60-3.040(2)(A)(2) 12, 19
